
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS 

WHISKER VACUUMIZED PRE-SWEEP 
INSTALLED ON CHAMP 29, 33, & 35 

Original Instructions 
Instructions D'origine 
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SAFETY INFORMATION 
-This machine is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge.  
-Children should be supervised to ensure that they do 
not play with the appliance.  
-This machine is intended for commercial use, for 
example in hotels, schools, factories, shops, offices and 
rental businesses.  
WARNING Operators shall be adequately instructed on 
the use of these machines.  
WARNING This machine is not suitable for picking up 
hazardous dust.  
WARNING This machine is for dry use only.  
CAUTION This machine is for indoor use only.  
CAUTION This machine shall be stored indoors only.  
-Service that requires the use of a tool is to be 
performed by an authorized service representative. 
NEVER operate this machine in an explosive 
atmosphere (grain dust, flammable liquids or fumes, 
etc.). 
NEVER attempt to pick up flammable or combustible 
materials or use such materials in tanks 
WARNING This product contains a chemical known to 
the state of California to cause cancer and birth defects 
or other reproductive harm. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Intended Use-Sweeping attachment with vacuum for 
Champ scrubbers providing dust and light debris 
pickup. 

 After the machine is unpacked remember to recycle all 
packing materials. 

Inspect the machine for damaged or missing 
components.  If damage is found, contact the local 
freight company to file a freight claim.

ASSEMBLY 
The Whisker Vacuumized Pre-Sweep requires some 
assembly.  Follow the instructions on document 
6392471for the assembly procedure to add the Whisker 
Vacuumized Pre-Sweep to your NSS Champ machine. 

Filter Bags    
The Filter Liner is to be used inside the Cloth Filter Bag.  
The Filter bags can be emptied and reused.  It is 
recommended to replace the filter bags when vacuum 
performance decreases.  DO NOT OPERATE 
WITHOUT BOTH FILTER BAGS IN PLACE. 
 
CAUTION:  ENSURE THE ON/OFF SWITCH IS IN THE 
OFF POSITION BEFORE SERVICING THE FILTERS. 
To access the filters: 
 Lift the shroud and open the lid to the vacuum box to 

expose the cloth filter. 
 The Liner filter bag must be inserted inside a cloth 

bag.  The cloth bag supports the Filter Liner.  Without 
the cloth bag the paper filter will burst or be blown out 
of position. 

 Filter Liner bags are used for easy removal of debris 
from the cloth filter bag.  Remove the Filter Liner bag 
when full, dispose of it, and replace with a new Filter 
Liner bag. 

MACHINE OPERATION 
CAUTION:  NEVER OPERATE WITH HOOD RAISED 

OR REMOVED. 
This machine is to be added onto an NSS Champ and 
allows the user to dust mop and scrub a floor 
simultaneously. 

Raising/Lowering the Whisker 
The Whisker can be raised off the floor when not in use.  
The switch labeled with the “Up/Down” arrows controls 

the brush deck actuator which raises and lowers the 
brush deck. 

CAUTION:  STAY AWAY FROM WHISKER WHEN 
RAISING OR LOWERING. 

Operating the Whisker Vacuumized Pre-Sweep 
The switch labeled “On/Off” controls the brush and 
vacuum motors functions. 
The vacuum motor and brushes will turn on or off 

together. 
CAUTION:  STAY AWAY FROM WHISKER SIDE 

BROOMS WHEN OPERATING. 

Circuit Breaker 
• The circuit breakers protect the vacuum motor, brush 
motors, and brush deck actuator from overload. If the 
breaker trips, contact a service technician. 
Debris Ramp 
The debris ramp and vacuum shoe assembly are a 
break-away design.  This allows the ramp to disconnect 
from the Whisker in the case of minor collisions.  The 
debris ramp is easily re-connected by: 
• Raise the Whisker Brush Deck. 
• Align the Ramp pivots with the rubber mounts, and 
push into place. 
• Reconnect the vacuum hose to the vacuum shoe. 
Debris Bin 
Debris swept up the ramp by the brooms is collected in 
the Debris Bin.  The Bin is emptied by: 
• Raise the Whisker, 
• Pull the cable on the right side of machine to lower the 
Debris Box Weldment. 
• Lift the skirt, pull out the bin, and empty contents. 
• Slide the bin back into place.  CAUTION: DO NOT 
TRAP BROOM BRISTLES IN DEBRIS BIN. 
• Lift the Debris Box Weldment up until it latches. 
  ***DO NOT LIFT BY THE RAMP*** 
CAUTION:  WHISKER CAN CONTINUE TO OPERATE 

AFTER THE CHAMP MACHINE HAS BEEN STOPPED BY 
ITS LOW VOLTAGE CUTOUT.  WHISKER SHOULD BE 
STOPPED WHEN THE CHAMP MACHINE’S LOW 
VOLTAGE CUTOUT IS ENGAGED.  CONTINUED USE OF 
THE WHISKER WILL RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE 
BATTERY PACK. 
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MAINTENANCE 
Routine maintenance is critical to ensure proper 
machine operation and cleaning performance.  Perform 
all maintenance procedures as follows: 

 

           WARNING:  Always disconnect the batteries 
before performing any maintenance.  See your 
Champ Operation Manual for additional warnings. 

   Daily Maintenance 
 Empty the filter bag after each use. Replace the liner 

filter daily.  
 Clear any clogs in the hose or under the ramp.
 The filter bags must be emptied and cleaned on a 

regular basis to prevent loss of vacuum suction and 
possible machine damage. 

• Verify the ramp pivot is secure in the rubber mounts.  
 
Monthly Maintenance 
 Verify that all daily maintenance has been done.  
 Inspect all fasteners to make sure they are tight. 
 Inspect the brushes for damage.  Replace as 

necessary. 

 Inspect the debris ramp and debris ramp casters for 
damage.  Replace as necessary. 

 Inspect the height of the Whisker to the floor.  If the 
height is below 8-1/2” [216mm], then follow the 
Whisker Height Check Procedure to re-adjust. 

Every 6 months   
Check the carbon brushes in the vacuum motors for    
wear.  Replace every 800hrs. 
 

TRANSPORTING 
 

WARNING: Failure to follow these 
instructions may result in damage to the machine. 
 For infrequent over-the-road transportation, remove 

the Whisker Vacuumized Presweep from its 
mounting bracket by removing the (5) mounting bolts 
(item 701), actuator pin (item 704), and 
disconnecting the wiring harness (item 320).  Place 
the Whisker Vacuumized Presweep on its back on a 
non-scratch surface and secure. 

 For frequent over-the-road transportation, use NSS 
#6395879, Transport Fixture.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Snap the Debris Ramp 
into place on the Rubber 

Mounts. 

Pull on the Latch 
Pin to release the 
Debris Box 

Lift the Brush Skirt up to 
clear the Debris Drawer. 

Slide the Debris Drawer 
out to empty. 

“Up/Down” Switch 

“On/Off” Switch 

A thin film of lithium 
grease may be applied 

on the lead-in chamfers 
of the Rubber Mounts to 

allow for easier ramp 
installation.  Wipe off all 

excess grease. 
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TROUBLE SHOOTING 
 

Symptom Cause Solution 
Whisker does not run. Circuit breaker tripped. Reset breaker. 
 Wiring harness is unplugged. Plug in the wiring harness. 
 Loose wire. Check all the wiring connections. 
Whisker has poor or no suction. Obstruction in the vacuum hose. Remove the obstruction. 
 Obstruction in the ramp shoe. Remove the obstruction. 
 Obstruction in the filter bag. Remove the obstruction. 
 Cloth and/or liner bag are full/clogged. Empty or replace the filter(s). 
 Vacuum motor carbon brushes are 

spent. 
Replace the vacuum motor carbon 
brushes. 

 Vacuum motor is worn out. Replace the vacuum motor. 
Debris is being thrown out the 
back of the machine. 

The deck skirts are missing or 
damaged. 

Replace the deck skirts. 

 The debris drawer is not installed. Install the debris drawer. 
 The ramp brush is worn or damaged. Replace the ramp brush. 

 

SPECIFICATIONS 

V 36 

 Hz 
 

A 25 

kPa 
(in H2O) 

10 
(40) 

°C 
(°F) 

40 
(104) 

LpA dB(A) <70 

 
 
 
 

WHISKER HEIGHT CHECK PROCEDURE 
 
It is possible for the Champ-Whisker Mounting Frame to move out of the correctly installed position due to 
shocks encountered during trailered transport over rough roads, or from collisions encountered during use. 
 
 

1. Park the Champ with Whisker Vacuumized Presweep on a level cement floor. 
2. Measure the distance from the floor to the bottom of the Champ-Whisker Mounting Frame.  The 

measurement should be 8-1/2” +1/8”/-0 [216mm +3.2mm/-0] (see Figure A). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure A 
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3. If the measured distance is less than 8-1/2” [216mm]: 
a. Working on one side at a time, place a bottle jack under the front corners of the Champ-

Whisker Mounting Frame (see Figure B). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

b. Pump up the bottle jack until the jacking pad just touches the bottom of the Champ-Whisker 
Mounting Frame (see Figure C). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

c. Loosen the rear mounting bolt (see Figure D). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

d. Jack up the front of the Champ-Whisker Mounting Frame until the distance from the floor to 
the bottom of the Frame measures 8-3/4” [222mm] (see Figure E). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

e. Tighten the rear bolt to 21 ft-lbs [28.5 N-m] then release/lower the bottle jack (see Figure F). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

f. Recheck the measurement from the floor to the lower surface of the Champ-Whisker 
Mounting Frame.  If it is still too low, repeat steps c thru e, except raise the frame to 8-7/8” 
[225mm] before tightening the rear bolt. 

g. Repeat steps a thru f for the other side. 
 
 

 

 

Figure C 

Figure D 

Figure E 

Figure F 

Figure B 
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Setting the Side Broom to Floor Contact: 

 (Refer to Figure G) 

1. With the Actuator rod fully extended, adjust the Actuator Jam Nuts (Figure G) to raise/lower Whisker 
Deck. 

2. The bottom surface of the Debris Drawer Enclosure should be parallel to the floor and approx. ¾” from 
the floor. 

3. The Whisker Deck should be 8-1/2” from the floor (same as the Whisker Mounting Bracket). 
4. For a more detailed description for adjusting the Whisker Deck see Test and Setup section step 1 (Figure 

G). 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

TEST AND SETUP 
1. Side Broom to Floor contact. 

a. The M10 jam nuts at the clevis, on the forward end of the actuator, are used to adjust the lowered 
position of the Whisker, controlling the amount of contact between the side brooms and the floor 
(Figure H). 

b. To lower the Whisker’s position, loosen the jam nut on the M10 stud, then turn the nuts counter-
clockwise until the side brooms are contacting the floor just enough to sweep debris towards the ramp. 
i. CAUTION:  DO NOT TURN THE M10 NUTS SO FAR THAT THEY MAY FALL OUT OF THE 

THREADED STUD IN THE CLEVIS.  THE END OF THE STUD SHOULD BE FLUSH, OR STICK 
OUT, OF THE OUTER JAM NUT.  

c. Turning the M10 jam nuts clockwise raises the lowered position of the Whisker. 
d. If required, additional adjustment to the lowered position of the Whisker can be obtained by adjustment 

of the Whisker Mounting Bracket 6393121 (item 104 on page 8).  Loosen the 4 bolts that attached the 
Bracket to the Champ frame.  Using the slots in the rear of the Bracket, the Whisker’s lower position 
can be adjusted.  Re-tighten the 4 bolts securely (21 ft-lbs).  Note, a jack positioned under both front 
corners of the Mounting Bracket may be used to raise or lower the assembly for adjustment. 

e. BE SURE TO MAINTAIN THE ¾” DIMENSION INDICATED IN FIGURE G. 

Figure G

Note:  The Whisker Side Brooms and 
Side Skirt are not show. 

Actuator Rod 

Whisker Deck

Debris Drawer Enclosure 
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2. Raise and Lower Switch. 

a. This switch is a three position, on/off/on toggle switch.  With the switch in the center position, no power 
is sent to the actuator.  Moving the toggle to either of the other positions will cause the actuator to 
either extend or retract. 

b. Check the proper orientation of the switch in the Panel by moving the toggle switch up.  This should 
cause the actuator to retract, raising the Whisker off of the floor.  Moving the toggle switch down 
should cause the actuator to extend, lowering the Whisker to the floor.  If operation is reverse, rotate 
the switch 180 degrees in the Panel. 

3. On/Off Switch. 
a. Ensure cloth filter bag and liner are installed (the liner goes inside the cloth bag). 
b. Ensure that the on/off toggle switch is oriented in the panel so that when the toggle is moved up, it 

turns on the Whisker.  Rotate the switch in the Panel if incorrect. 
4. Broom Rotation.  Ensure the left broom rotates CW, and the right broom rotates CCW (viewed from 

operator seat). 
5. Vacuum Hose.  Ensure the vacuum hose is connected to the vacuum shoe under the ramp, and 

connected to the Debris Bin Lid. 
6. Ramp Pivot.  Ensure the ramp pivots are engaged in the rubber mounts (see Figure J). 

 

M10 STUD AND 
JAM NUTS 

Figure H 

RAMP PIVOT

RUBBER MOUNTS 
Figure J 



8 

 

CHAMP-WHISKER MOUNT ASSEMBLY 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. 
101 9122300 3/8-16 X 1-1/4”LONG HEX HEAD BOLT - PACK OF 2 4 
102 9122100 3/8 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 4 
103 9122110 3/8 FENDER WASHER 4 
104 6393121 CHAMP-WHISKER MOUNTING FRAME 1 
105 6392861 MOUNTING BRACKET 1 
106 6391711 WHISKER HINGE 1 
107 6395001 3/4” DIAMETER CABLE CLAMP 2 
108 6391751 M8 FLAT WASHER 18 
109 6391761 M8 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 18 
110 6391741 M8 X 1.25 X 16mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 18 
111 3393591 STRAINER LABEL 1 
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DEBRIS HOUSING LATCH ASSEMBLY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. 
201 6392771 1/4” DIAMETER CABLE CLAMP 1 
202 6391781 SPLIT RING 1 
203 6391891 M4 FLAT WASHER 1 
204 6392161 M4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1 
205 6392911 M4 X 0.7 X 14mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 1 
206 6395521 8” LANYARD 1 
207 6392201 PLUNGER PIN 1 
208 6392921 M12 X 1.75 HEX JAM NUT 1 
209 6392911 M4 X 0.7 X 16mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 2 
210 6392161 M4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 2 
211 6391891 M4 FLAT WASHER 2 
212 6392701 PLUNGER ADJUSTMENT PLATE 1 
213 6392721 M12 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1 
214 6392921 M12 X 1.75 HEX JAM NUT 1 
215 6391141 HAZARDOUS DUST CAUTION LABEL 1 
216 6392851 WHISKER BRUSH DECK 1 
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ELECTRICAL PANEL ASSEMBLY 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
301 6391861 M6 X 1.0 X 16mm HEX HEAD BOLT 2 
302 6391851 M6 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 2 
303 6391691 M6 FLAT WASHER 2 
304 6391121 ACORN NUT, #10-32, NYLON 2 
306 6393091 M6 X 1.0 HEX NUT WITH NYLOK INSERT 1 
307 6392791 3/8” DIAMETER CABLE CLAMP 1 
308 6395731 5 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER (BRUSH  MOTORS) 2 
309 2490891 15 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER (VACUUM MOTOR) 1 
310 6395741 0.8 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER (ACTUATOR) 1 
311 6392911 M4 X 0.7 X 16mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 1 
312 6392161 M4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1 
313 6391891 M4 FLAT WASHER 1 
314 6392781 1/4” DIAMETER CABLE CLAMP 1 
315 6391861 M6 X 1.0 X 16mm LONG HEX HEAD BOLT 1 
316 6391851 M6 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1 
317 6391691 M6 FLAT WASHER 1 
318 6391921 M6 X 1.0 X 20mm LONG HEX HEAD BOLT 1 
319 6391691 M6 FLAT WASHER 1 
320 6391821 CHAMP-WHISKER HARNESS (CONNECTOR ONLY SHOWN) 1 
321 6392691 ELECTRICAL PANEL 1 
322 6392681 CIRCUIT BREAKER LABEL 1 
323 6395821 WHISKER WIRING HARNESS 1 
324 6395471 RED TERMINAL BOOT 2 
325 2792021 36V SOLENOID 1 
326 2792241 DIODE ASSEMBLY 1 
327 6391311 SOLENOID FINGER GUARD 1 
328 6395721 M3 X 0.5 X 18mm LONG PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREW 2 
329 6990041 MOMENTARY SWITCH 1 
330 6392061 M3 X 0.5 HEX NUT 2 
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ELECTRICAL PANEL ASSEMBLY 
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DECK ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
401 6391571 WHISKER ACTUATOR 1

4991361 FULLY INSULATED FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT, 22-18 AWG, RED 1
4991371 FULLY INSULATED MALE QUICK DISCONNECT, 22-18 AWG, RED 1

402 6391701 M6 X 30mm LONG SHOULDER SCREW 1
403 6391731 M5 X 0.8 HEX NUT WITH NYLOK INSERT 1
404 6391201 ACTUATOR BRACKET 1
405 6392041 ACTUATOR MOUNT 1
406 6392301 M10 X 1.5 HEX JAM NUT 2
408 6391691 M6 FLAT WASHER 4
409 6391851 M6 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 4
410 6391861 M6 X 1.0 X 16mm LONG HEX HEAD BOLT 4
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VACUUM BOX ASSEMBLY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
501 6392751 VACUUM HOSE 1
502 6392761 VACUUM BOX LID 1
503 6395461 FILTER CAUTION LABEL 1
504 6392341 LINER FILTER - 10 PACK 1
505 6391531 VACUUM BOX FILTER 1
506 6392101 NAMING IDENTIFICATION LABEL 1
507 6491171 SOFT DRAW LATCH 2
508 6391891 M4 FLAT WASHER 4
509 6392161 M4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 4
510 6392891 M4 X 0.7 X 6mm LONG PAN HEAD PHILLIPS MACHINE SCREW 4
512 6393081 5/32” DIAMETER RIVET, STAINLESS STEEL 4
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DEBRIS BOX WELDMENT & RAMP ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
601 6392951 DEBRIS DRAWER 1
602 6395531 DEBRIS RAMP 1
603 6392071 M3 X 0.5 X 12mm LONG PAN HEAD PHILLIPS MACHINE SCREW 3
604 6392061 M3 X 0.5 HEX NUT 4
605 6392051 M3 FLAT WASHER 4
606 6395571 RAMP SEAL 2
607 6395581 SPACER 4
608 6392071 M3 X 0.5 X 12mm LONG PAN HEAD PHILLIPS MACHINE SCREW 4
609 6395561 SIDE BRUSH 1
610 6395551 REAR BRUSH 1
611 6395631 LEFT SIDE BRUSH 1
612 6395221 M6 X 16mm LONG SOCKET HEAD SHOULDER SCREW 4
613 6395591 RUBBER MOUNT SPACER 4
614 6395541 RAMP SHOE 1
615 6395611 M2.9 X 6.5mm LONG PAN HEAD SHEET METAL SCREW 8
616 6395929 RUBBER MOUNT KIT – INCLUDES: 1
 6395641    RUBBER MOUNT 2
617 6391691 M6 FLAT WASHER 4
618 6391731 M5 X 0.8 HEX NUT WITH NYLOK INSERT (TIGHTEN NUT, THEN BACK OFF 1/8-1/4 TURN) 4
619 6392051 M3 FENDER WASHER 3
620 6392061 M3 X 0.5 HEX NUT WITH NYLOK INSERT 3
621 6395481 2” SWIVEL STEM CASTER 2
622 6395491 CASTER SPACER 2
623 6392311 M10 FLAT WASHER 2
624 6391771 M10 LOCK WASHER 2
625 6395381 3/8-16 HEX NUT 2
626 6392971 M10 X 10mm LONG SHOULDER SCREW, M6 X 1.0 X 11mm THD 2
627 6392941 DEBRIS TRAY AND RAMP FRAME WELDMENT 1
628 6395661 TOP DEBRIS FLAP 1
629 6391891 M4 FLAT WASHER 2
630 6392161 M4 LOCK WASHER 2
631 6392021 M4 X 0.7 X 12mm LONG BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 2
632 6391721 M5 FLAT WASHER 4
633 6395701 DEBRIS BOX FLAP BACKING PLATE 1
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 WHISKER DECK TO MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
701 6391941 M10 X 1.5 X 40mm LONG HEX HEAD BOLT 5
702 6391771 M10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 5
703 6395511 M6 HAIRPIN COTTER 1
704 6395501 M6 CLEVIS PIN 1
705 6395761 TRANSPORT WARNING LABEL 1
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 WHISKER SHROUD ASSEMBLY 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
801 6391721 M5 FLAT WASHER 6
802 6392291 M5 LOCK WASHER 6
803 6392881 M5 X 16mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 6
804 6391891 M4 FLAT WASHER 1
805 6392021 M4 X 12mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW  1
806 6392491 WHISKER HOOD BRACKET 1
807 6391281 INNER ACTUATOR FLAP 1
808 6392281 M4 FENDER WASHER 6
809 6391791 M4 X 0.7 X 12mm LONG HEX HEAD BOLT 6
810 6391991 WHISKER HOOD HINGE 2
811 6391951 M4 HEX NUT WITH NYLOK INSERT 1
812 6392391 12” LANYARD 1
813 6391951 M4 HEX NUT WITH NYLOK INSERT 1
814 6391891 M4 FLAT WASHER 1
815 6392021 M4 X 12mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 1
816 6392381 PATENT LABEL 1
817 6391721 M5 FLAT WASHER 12
818 6392291 M5 LOCK WASHER 12
819 6392881 M5 X 16mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 12
820 6391131 ACTUATOR SPLIT FLAP 1
821 6391191 M4 HEX ACORN NUT 6
822 6395441 CRUSH HAZARD WARNING LABEL 1
823 6392821 WHISKER DECK SHROUD 1
824 6392161 M4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 2
825 6392021 M4 X 0.7 X 12mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 2
826 6395801 SWITCH PLUNGER CLIP 1
827 6391891 M4 FLAT WASHER 2
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WHISKER SHROUD ASSEMBLY 
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 WHISKER BRUSH ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
901 6391441 M6 X 1.0 X 50mm LONG HEX HEAD BOLT 3
902 6391691 M6 FLAT WASHER 3
903 6392791 3/8” DIAMETER CABLE CLAMP 1
904 6391431 VACUUM MOTOR, 36V 1

5490171 FULLY INSULATED MALE QUICK DISCONNECT, 16-14 AWG, BLUE 2
 6396001 CARBON BRUSH 2
905 6391451 VACUUM MOTOR SPACER 3
906 6392641 BRUSH MOTOR, CCW 1

5490171 FULLY INSULATED MALE QUICK DISCONNECT, 16-14 AWG, BLUE 2
907 6391301 WHISKER BRUSH SHIELD 2
908 6391721 M5 FLAT WASHER 8
909 6392291 M5 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 8
910 6392881 M5 X 0.8 X 16mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 8
911 6391901 KEY, 5mm X 25mm LONG 2
912 6391391 BRUSH/MOTOR SHAFT FLANGE 2
913 6391911 M6 FENDER WASHER 2
914 6391851 M6 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 2
915 6391921 M6 X 1.0 X 20mm LONG HEX HEAD BOLT 2
916 6391421 WHISKER BRUSH 2
917 6391931 M6 X 1.0 X 35mm LONG HEX HEAD BOLT 6
918 6391851 M6 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 6
919 6391691 M6 FLAT WASHER 6
920 6392671 DECK SKIRT 2
921 6392661 SIDE SKIRT RETAINING STRAP 2
922 6391891 M4 FLAT WASHER 8
923 6392161 M4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 8
924 6392911 M4 X 0.7 X 16mm LONG BUTTON HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 8
925 6392651 BRUSH MOTOR, CW 1

5490171 FULLY INSULATED MALE QUICK DISCONNECT, 16-14 AWG, BLUE 2
926 6391461 VACUUM MOTOR GASKET 1
927 6395401 11” LONG TIE WRAP 1
928 7691261 EXHAUST MUFFLER 1
929 6392731 VACUUM EXHAUST HOSE 1
930 6392741 HOSE CLAMP 1
931 6395691 SIDE SKIRT RETAINING STRAP 2
   



19 

 

WHISKER BRUSH ASSEMBLY 
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WHISKER CONTROL SWITCHES 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM     PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. 
1001 6392811 WIRING DIAGRAM LABEL 1
1002 4491101 TOGGLE SWITCH 1
1003 7692781 CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL – 90A MAIN BREAKER (INCLUDED IN KIT) 1
 ------- CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL – 125A MAIN BREAKER (NOT INCLUDED IN KIT) 1
1004 3390411 TWO-WAY SWITCH 1
1005 7693191 CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL LABEL – 90A MAIN BREAKER (INCLUDED IN KIT) 1

7693271 CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL LABEL– 125A MAIN BREAKER (INCLUDED IN KIT) 1
1006 0693141 RUBBER SWITCH BOOT 2
1007 6395781 ESD SWITCH WIRE 1
1008 6395791 M12 STAR LOCK WASHER 1
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ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM 
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  Printed in China 
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3115 Frenchmens Road 
Toledo, Ohio 43607 
PHONE (419) 531-2121 
FAX (419) 531-3761 
mailus@nss.com 
www.nss.com

WHISKER VACUUMIZED PRE-SWEEP INSTALLED ON A CHAMP 29, 33, OR 35    Rev Orig  05-14  Rev G  01-16    PART #9097652
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ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM 
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 INTERRUPTEURS DE COMMANDE DE WHISKER 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM     PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1001 6392811 Étiquette de schéma de câblage1
1002 4491101 interrupteur à bascule1
1003 7692781 Panneau de disjoncteur-90A DisjoncteurPrincipal(inclus dans le kit) 1
 ------- Panneau de disjoncteur-125A DisjoncteurPrincipal(non inclus dans le kit)1
1004 3390411 Commutateur à deux voies1
1005 7693191 Étiquette du panneau de disjoncteur-90A Disjoncteur Principal (inclus dans le kit)1
 7693271 Étiquette du panneau de disjoncteur-125A Disjoncteur Principal (inclus dans le kit)1
1006 0693141 Couvercle de l'interrupteur en caoutchouc2
1007 6395781 Décharge électrostatique fil de l'interrupteur1
1008 6395791 M12 Rondelle de blocage1
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 ENSEMBLE BROSSE WHISKER 
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 ENSEMBLE BROSSE WHISKER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
901 6391441 M6 x 1,0 x 50mm lon boulon à tête hexagonale3
902 6391691 M6 rondelle plate 3
903 6392791 3/8” de diamètre serrage de câble1
904 6391431 Moteur d'aspiration 36 volts1

5490171 Déconnexion rapide mâle Entièrement isolé, 16-14 AWG, bleu 2
 6396001 Brosse de carbone 2
905 6391451 Vide écartement de moteur3
906 6392641 Moteur de la brosse, la rotation dans le sens antihoraire1

5490171 Déconnexion rapide mâle Entièrement isolé, 16-14 AWG, bleu 2
907 6391301 WHISKER brosse bouclier2
908 6391721 M5 rondelle plate 8
909 6392291 M5 Rondelle de blocage8
910 6392881 M5 x 0,8 x 16mm bouton chef long bouchon de prise8
911 6391901 Key, 5mm x 25mm de long2
912 6391391 Brosse / bride de l'arbre moteur2
913 6391911 M6 grande rondelle de diamètre2
914 6391851 M6 Rondelle de blocage2
915 6391921 M6 x 1,0 x 20 mm de long boulon à tête hexagonale2
916 6391421 Brosse WHISKER 2
917 6391931 M6 x 1,0 x 35 mm de long boulon à tête hexagonale6
918 6391851 M6 Rondelle de blocage6
919 6391691 M6 rondelle plate 6
920 6392671 Jupe en caoutchouc 2
921 6392661 Plaque de maintien de la jupe en caoutchouc2
922 6391891 M4 rondelle plate 8
923 6392161 M4 Rondelle de blocage8
924 6392911 M4 x 0,7 x 16mm bouton chef long bouchon de prise8
925 6392651 Moteur de la brosse, rotation à droite1

5490171 Déconnexion rapide mâle Entièrement isolé, 16-14 AWG, bleu 2
926 6391461 Joint de moteur à vide1
927 6395401 À long collier de serrage de 11 pouces1
928 7691261 silencieux d'échappement1
929 6392731 le tuyau d'échappement sous vide1
930 6392741 collier de serrage 1
931 6395691 Plaque de maintien de la jupe en caoutchouc2
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ENSEMBLE CAPOT WHISKER 
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 ENSEMBLE CAPOT WHISKER 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
801 6391721 M5 rondelle plate 6 
802 6392291 M5 Rondelle de blocage 6 
803 6392881 Vis M5 x 16mm long bouton prise de tête à tête 6 
804 6391891 M4 rondelle plate 1 
805 6392021 Vis M4 x 12mm long bouton prise de tête à tête 1 
806 6392491 WHISKER couvercle support 1 
807 6391281 rabat de caoutchouc interne 1 
808 6392281 M4 aile rondelle 6 
809 6391791 M4 x 0,7 x 12 mm de long boulon à tête hexagonale 6 
810 6391991 Charnière WHISKER de capot 2 
811 6391951 M4 écrou hexagonal avec insert Nylok 1 
812 6392391 12 pouces de long cordon 1 
813 6391951 M4 écrou hexagonal avec insert Nylok 1 
814 6391891 M4 rondelle plate 1 
815 6392021 Vis M4 x 12mm long bouton tête de chapeau de douille 1 
816 6392381 Étiquette de brevet 1 
817 6391721 M5 rondelle plate 12 
818 6392291 M5 Rondelle de blocage 12 
819 6392881 Vis M5 x 12mm long bouton tête de chapeau de douille 12 
820 6391131 rabat de caoutchouc externe 1 
821 6391191 M4 gland écrou hexagonal 6 
822 6395441 écraser étiquette d'avertissement de danger 1 
823 6392821 Cadre de WHISKER linceul 1 
824 6392161 M4 Rondelle de blocage 2 
825 6392021 M4 x 0,7 x 12mm bouton chef long bouchon de prise 2 
826 6395801 Basculer clip activateur 1 
827 6391891 M4 Rondelle Plate 2 
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WHISKER PONT DE MONTAGE ENSEMBLE SUPPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
701 6391941 M10 x 1,5 x 40 mm de long boulon à tête hexagonale5
702 6391771 M10 Rondelle de blocage5
703 6395511 M6 goupille fendue1
704 6395501 Axe de chape M61
705 6395761 Transport AvertissementLabel1
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 DÉBRIS BOX SOUDURE & ASSEMBLÉE RAMP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
601 6392951 Récipient à débris 1
602 6395531 Débris rampe 1
603 6392071 M3 x 0,5 x 12 mm de long pan philips tête machine à vis3
604 6392061 M3 x 0,5 écrou hexagonal4
605 6392051 M3 Rondelle Plate 4
606 6395571 Étanchéité de la rampe2
607 6395581 Spacer 4
608 6392071 M3 x 0,5 x 12 mm de long pan philips tête machine à vis4
609 6395561 Brosse latérale 1
610 6395551 Brosse arrière 1
611 6395631 Brosse latérale gauche1
612 6395221 M6 x 16mm douille longue vis à épaulement de la tête4
613 6395591 Caoutchouc support d'écartement4
614 6395541 Chambre à vide de la rampe1
615 6395611 M2.9 x 6,5 mm de long pan feuille de vis à tête en métal8
616 6395929 Kit de Rubber Mount - COMPREND:1
 6395641    Monture en caoutchouc2
617 6391691 M6 Rondelle Plate 4
618 6391731 M5 x 0,8 écrou hexagonal avec insert Nylok (serrer l'écrou, puis revenir huitième-1/4 de tour)4
619 6392051 M3 aile rondelle 3
620 6392061 M3 x 0,5 écrou hexagonal avec insert Nylok3
621 6395481 Roulette pivotante avec une roue d'un diamètre de 2 pouces2
622 6395491 Roulette pivotante entretoise2
623 6392311 M10 Rondelle Plate 2
624 6391771 Fendue de M10 Rondelle2
625 6395381 3/8-16 écrou hexagonal2
626 6392971 Longue vis à épaulement M10 x 10mm, M6 x 1,0 x 11mm fil usiné2
627 6392941 Plateau de débris et rampe cadre soudage1
628 6395661 Rabat 1
629 6391891 M4 Rondelle Plate 2
630 6392161 M4 Rondelle de blocage2
631 6392021 M4 x 0,7 x 12mm long bouton vis à tête2
632 6391721 M5 Rondelle Plate 4
633 6395701 Rabat de caoutchouc plaque de support1
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ENSEMBLE DE COUVERCLE VIDE DE CHAMBRE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
501 6392751 Tuyau d'aspiration1
502 6392761 Boîte à vide couvercle1
503 6395461 Filtrer étiquette de mise en garde1
504 6392341 Filtre en papier - paquet de 101
505 6391531 Filtre en tissu 1
506 6392101 Nommer étiquette d'identification1
507 6491171 Doux loquet de tirage2
508 6391891 M4 Rondelle Plate4
509 6392161 M4  Split  Rondelle4
510 6392891 M4 x 0,7 x 6 mm de long phillips à tête cylindrique machine à vis 4
512 6393081 Diamètre rivet 5/32 de pouce, en acier inoxydable4
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 CADRE ENSEMBLE ACTIONNEUR ROD 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
401 6391571 WHISKER Actionneur1

4991361 Déconnexion rapide femelle complètement isolé, 22-18 AWG, rouge 1
4991371 Déconnexion rapide mâle entièrement isolé, 22-18 AWG, rouge 1

402 6391701 M6 x 30mm de long, vis à épaulement1
403 6391731 M5 x 0,8 écrou hexagonal avec insert Nylok1
404 6391201 Support de montage d'actionneur1
405 6392041 Support de montage d'actionneur1
406 6392301 M10 x 1,5 hex écrou 2
408 6391691 M6 Rondelle Plate 4
409 6391851 M6  Split  Rondelle 4
410 6391861 M6 X 1,0 X 16mm hex boulon à tête4
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 ENSEMBLE PANNEAU ÉLECTRIQUE 
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ENSEMBLE PANNEAU ÉLECTRIQUE 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
301 6391861 M6 X 1,0 X 16mm hex boulon à tête 2 
302 6391851 M6  Split  Rondelle 2 
303 6391691 M6 Rondelle Plate 2 
304 6391121 écrou borgne, 10-32, nylon 2 
306 6393091 M6 X 1,0 écrou hexagonal avec insert Nylok 1 
307 6392791 3/8” de diamètre serrage de câble 1 
308 6395731 Disjoncteur de 5 ampères (moteur à balais) 2 
309 2490891 Disjoncteur de 15 ampères (moteur à vide) 1 
310 6395741 Disjoncteur de 0,8 ampère (servomoteur) 1 
311 6392911 M4 X 0,7 X 16mm bouton chef long bouchon de prise vis 1 
312 6392161 M4  Split  Rondelle 1 
313 6391891 M4 Rondelle Plate 1 
314 6392781 1/4” de diamètre serrage de câble 1 
315 6391861 M6 x 1,0 x 16 mm de long boulon à tête hexagonale 1 
316 6391851 M6  Split  Rondelle 1 
317 6391691 M6 Rondelle Plate 1 
318 6391921 M6 X 1,0 X 20mm hex boulon à tête 1 
319 6391691 M6 Rondelle Plate 1 
320 6391821 CHAMP-WHISKER Câblage électrique (seul le connecteur est représenté) 1 
321 6392691 Panneau électrique 1 
322 6392681 Disjoncteur étiquette 1 
323 6395821 WHISKER  Câblage électrique (seul le connecteur est représenté) 1 
324 6395471 Couvercle de borne électrique rouge 2 
325 2792021 36 volts solénoïde 1 
326 2792241 Assemblage de diode 1 
327 6391311 Solénoïde de protection des doigts 1 
328 6395721 M3 x 0,5 x 18mm de long pan machine de vis à tête 2 
329 6990041 Commutateur momentané 1 
330 6392061 M3 x 0,5 écrou hexagonal 2 
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 INFÉRIEURE ENSEMBLE DE VERROUILLAGE POUR LE LOGEMENT DES DÉBRIS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. 
201 6392771 1/4" de diamètre serrage de câble 1 
202 6391781 bague fendue 1 
203 6391891 M4 Rondelle Plate 1 
204 6392161 M4  Split  Rondelle 1 
205 6392911 M4 X 0,7 X 14mm bouton longue tête prise vis 1 
206 6395521 8 pouces cordon 1 
207 6392201 Verrouillage pin 1 
208 6392921 M12 X 1,75 hexagonale écrou 1 
209 6392911 M4 X 0,7 X 16mm bouton longue tête prise vis 2 
210 6392161 M4  Split  Rondelle 2 
211 6391891 M4 Rondelle Plate 2 
212 6392701 Ajustement de plaque 1 
213 6392721 M12  Split  Rondelle 1 
214 6392921 M12 X 1,75 hexagonale écrou 1 
215 6391141 Attention Label: Des poussières dangereuses 1 
216 6392851 WHISKER Brosse plate-forme 1 
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CHAMP-WHISKER ENSEMBLE DE MONTAGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. 
101 9122300 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 pouces de long boulon à tête hexagonale - paquet de 2 4 
102 9122100 3/8 Split  Rondelle 4 
103 9122110 3/8 Fender Rondelle 4 
104 6393121 CHAMP-WHISKER Cadre de Montage 1 
105 6392861 Machine Support de Montage 1 
106 6391711 WHISKER  Charnière 1 
107 6395001 3/4" de diamètre serrage de câble 2 
108 6391751 M8 Rondelle Plate 18 
109 6391761 M8  Split  Rondelle 18 
110 6391741 M8 X 1,25 X 16mm Bouton longue tête Prise Vis 18 
111 3393591 Filtre Label 1 
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2. Commutateur électrique qui soulève et abaisse. 

a. Ce commutateur est une position en trois, on / off / sur l'interrupteur à bascule. Lorsque le 
commutateur est dans la position centrale, aucun puissance n'est envoyée à l'actionneur. Le 
déplacement de la bascule de l'une des autres positions de l'actionneur provoque soit pour étendre ou 
rétracter. 

b. Vérifiez la bonne orientation de l'interrupteur dans le panneau en déplaçant le commutateur à bascule 
vers le haut. Cela devrait entraîner l'actionneur de se rétracter, ce qui soulève la Whisker hors de la 
chaussée. Déplacer le commutateur à bascule vers le bas devrait entraîner l'actionneur de prolonger, 
l'abaissement de la Whisker. Si le fonctionnement est inverse, tourner le commutateur de 180 degrés 
dans. 

3. Interrupteur marche / arrêt électrique. 
a. Assurez-vous que le tissu sac filtre et sac de papier filtre sont installés (le sac de filtre en papier va à 

l'intérieur du sac de filtre en tissu). 
b. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur marche / arrêt à bascule est positionné dans le panneau de sorte que 

lorsque la bascule est déplacé vers le haut, il tourne sur la Whisker. Tournez le commutateur dans le 
panneau du disjoncteur si elle est mal positionné. 

4. Inspection de la rotation de balai:  Assurez-vous que la brosse gauche tourne en sens horaire. Assurez-
vous que le droit brosse tourne dans le sens antihoraire (vu depuis le siège de l'opérateur). 

5. Inspection du tuyau d'aspiration:  Assurez-vous que le tuyau d'aspiration est relié à la chambre à vide 
sous la rampe, et est relié au couvercle débris bin. 

6. Inspection du pivot débris de la rampe:  Assurez-vous que les pivots débris de rampe sont installés dans 
les supports en caoutchouc (voir figure J). 

 

Goujon et confiture 
écrous M10 

Figure H 

Le pivotement de la rampe de débris

Fixations en caoutchouc 
Figure J 
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Réglage du contact entre les balais et le sol: 

 (Reportez-vous à la figure G) 

1. Avec la tige de l'actionneur est entièrement déployée, régler les contre-écrous actionneurs (Figure G) 
pour augmenter / diminuer Whisker hauteur de plate-forme. 

2. L'surface de fond du récipient de débris enceinte doit être parallèle au sol et env. 19mm [3/4 pouces] du 
sol. 

3. La hauteur de la plate-forme Whisker devrait être 216mm [8-1/2 pouces] du sol (les mêmes que le 
support de montage Whisker). 

4. Pour une description plus détaillée pour le réglage la plate-forme Whisker voir "Test et configuration" de 
la section de l'étape 1 (figure 9). 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
TEST ET CONFIGURATION 

1. Whisker balai pour le contact avec le sol. 
a. Les écrous M10 à la chape, sur l'extrémité avant de l'actionneur, sont utilisés pour ajuster la position 

abaissée de la Whisker, commander la quantité de contact entre les balais latéraux et le plancher 
(Figure H). 

b. Pour abaisser la position de la Whisker, desserrer le contre-écrou sur le goujon M10, puis tournez la 
noix dans le sens antihoraire jusqu'à ce que les balais latéraux sont en contact avec juste assez pour 
balayer les débris vers la rampe au sol. 
i. ATTENTION:  NE PAS TOURNER LES ÉCROUS M10 POUR AUTANT QU 'ILS PEUVENT 

TOMBER DU BOULON DANS LA CHAPE. LA FIN DE LA STUD DOIT ÊTRE ALIGNÉ, OU UN 
BÂTON OUT, DE LA JAM ÉCROU EXTERNE.  

c. Tourner les écrous M10 confiture horaire soulève la position basse de la Whisker. 
d. Si nécessaire, l'ajustement supplémentaire à la position basse de la Whisker peut être obtenue par 

l'ajustement de la Whisker support de montage 6393121 (article 104 à la page 8). Desserrer les quatre 
boulons qui attachent le support au châssis de la machine. En utilisant les fentes à l'arrière du support, 
de la position inférieure de la Whisker peut être ajustée. Resserrer les 4 boulons (28.5 N-m [21 pi-lb]). 
Remarque, un vérin hydraulique placé sous les deux coins avant du support de montage peut être 
utilisé pour augmenter ou diminuer l'ensemble de réglage. 

e. ÊTRE SÛR DE CONSERVER LA DIMENSION 19mm [¾"] INDIQUÉ DANS LA FIGURE G. 

Figure G

Remarque: Les balais Whisker et 
volets en caoutchouc ne sont pas 
représentés. 

Tige de l'actionneur 

Ensemble principal 
de Whisker 

Contenant des débris 
enceinte 

19mm 

[       ]    
216mm +3mm/0 [                  ]     

216mm +3mm/0 

  [                    ]          
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3. Si la distance mesurée est inférieure à 216mm [8-1/2 "]: 
a. Travailler sur un côté à la fois, placer un cric sous les coins avant du cadre de montage (voir 

la figure B). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

b. Pomper le cric jusqu'à ce que la garniture de levage touche le fond du cadre de montage 
(voir figure C). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

c. Desserrer les vis de fixation (voir Figure D). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

d. Jack l'avant du Cadre de montage jusqu'à ce que la distance entre le sol et le bas de la 
monture mesure 222mm [8-3/4"] (voir figure E). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

e. Serrer les boulons à 28.5 N-m [21 lb-ft] puis relâchez / abaisser le cric bouteille                 
(voir figure F). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

f. Vérifiez à nouveau la mesure de la parole à la surface inférieure du châssis de montage. S'il 
est encore trop faible, répétez les étapes c à travers e, sauf soulever le cadre de 225mm [8-
7/8"] avant de serrer les boulons. 

g. Répétez les étapes a travers f pour l'autre côté.  

Figure C 

Figure D 

Figure E 

Figure F 

Figure B 
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DÉPANNAGE 
 

Symptôme Cause Solution 
La Whisker ne fonctionne pas. Disjoncteur déclenché. Réenclencher le disjoncteur. 
 Harnais de câblage est débranché. Branchez le faisceau de câblage. 
 Fil lâche. Vérifiez toutes les connexions de 

câblage. 
La Whisker a peu ou pas 
d'aspiration. 

Obstruction dans le tuyau d'aspiration. Retirer l'obstruction dans le tuyau 
d'aspiration. 

 L'obstruction de la chambre à vide de la 
rampe. 

éliminer l'obstruction dans la 
chambre à vide de la rampe. 

 Une obstruction dans le sac filtrant. éliminer l'obstruction dans le sac 
filtrant. 

 le filtre en tissu et / ou un sac de papier 
sont pleins / bouché. 

Vide ou remplacez le filtre (s). 

 Balais de charbon du moteur à vide sont 
dépensés. 

Remplacer le moteur à vide balais 
de charbon. 

 Moteur d'aspiration est usée. Remplacer le moteur à vide. 
Les débris sont jetés à l'arrière de 
la machine. 

Les jupes latérales sont manquants ou 
endommagés. 

Remplacez les jupes latérales. 

 Le tiroir de débris n'est pas installé. Installez le tiroir de débris. 
 La brosse sur la rampe est usée ou 

endommagée. 
Remplacez la brosse sur la rampe. 

 
CARACTÉRISTIQUES 

V 36 

 
Hz 

 

A 25 

kPa 
(in H2O) 

10 
(40) 

°C 
(°F) 

40 
(104) 

LpA dB(A) <70 

 
WHISKER HAUTEUR PROCÉDURE DE VÉRIFICATION 

 
Il est possible que le cadre de montage de sortir de la position correctement installé en raison de chocs en 
cours de transport sur remorque sur de mauvaises routes ou de collisions rencontrés lors de l'utilisation. 
 
 

1. Arrêtez la machine sur un sol en ciment de niveau. 
2. Mesurer la distance entre le sol et le bas du cadre de montage.                                                         

La mesure devrait être 216mm +3mm / -0 [8-1/2 " +1/8" / -0] (voir la figure A). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure A 



3 

 

• Réinstaller le bac.  ATTENTION: Ne pas coincer 
poils de balai dans DEBRIS BIN. 
• Soulevez le débris boîte jusqu'à ce qu'il se verrouille. 
  *** NE PAS DÉPLACER EN UTILISANT LA RAMPE 
DE DÉBRIS *** 
 

 ATTENTION: WHISKER PEUT CONTINUER À 
FONCTIONNER APRÈS BASSE TENSION DE 
SÉCURITÉ DE LA MACHINE EST ENCLENCHÉE. 
WHISKER DOIT ÊTRE ARRÊTÉE LORSQUE LA 
BASSE TENSION DE SÉCURITÉ DE LA MACHINE 
EST ENCLENCHÉE. L'UTILISATION CONTINUE DU 
WHISKER ENDOMMAGERONT À LA BATTERIE. 

ENTRETIEN 
L'entretien courant est essentiel pour assurer un 
fonctionnement adéquat de la machine et les 
performances de nettoyage. Effectuer toutes les 
procédures de maintenance comme suit: 

 

           AVERTISSEMENT: Toujours débrancher les 
batteries avant d'effectuer toute opération de 
maintenance. Consultez votre manuel d'utilisation 
pour avertissements supplémentaires. 

   Entretien Quotidien 
Vider le sac de filtre après chaque utilisation. 

Remplacer le sac filtre en papier chaque jour. 
Effacer toute obstruction dans le tuyau d'aspiration 

ou sous la rampe.
Les sacs filtrants doivent être vidés et nettoyés sur 

une base régulière pour prévenir la perte de  
l'aspiration sous vide et des dommages de la machine. 
• Vérifiez le pivot de la rampe est complètement 

engagé dans les supports en caoutchouc.  
Entretien Mensuel 
Vérifiez que tout l'entretien quotidien a été fait.  
Inspectez tous les éléments de fixation pour 

s'assurer qu'ils sont bien serrés. 
Inspecter les brosses pour les dommages. 

Remplacer si nécessaire. 

Inspecter la rampe et rampe roulettes pour 
dommages. Remplacer si nécessaire. 

Mesurez la hauteur entre le sol et la Whisker.  Si la 
hauteur est inférieure à 8-1/2 ", puis réajuster suivant 
la Whisker Hauteur Procédure de vérification. 

Tous les 6 mois 
 Vérifier les balais de carbone dans le moteur de 
l'aspirateur pour l'usure. Remplacer tous les 800 
heures. 
 

TRANSPORT DE LA MACHINE 
   AVERTISSEMENT: Le non-respect de ces 
instructions peut entraîner des dommages à la 
machine. 
Pour peu fréquents sur la route-transport, retirez la 
Whisker vacuumized pré-balayage de son support en 
retirant les vis (5) de montage (point 701), axe 
d'actionnement (point 704), et débrancher le faisceau 
de câblage (point 320). Placez la Whisker vacuumized 
pré-balayage sur le dos sur une surface anti-rayures et 
sécurisé. 
Pour fréquent sur-le-transport routier, utiliser NSS # 
6395879, Structure Transports. 
 
 
 
 

 
   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Insérez la rampe de 
débris dans les Monts 

caoutchouc. 

Tirez sur la Goupille du 
Loquet pour libérer la 

boîte de débris 

Soulevez le rabat en 
caoutchouc pour dégager 
le conteneur de débris. 

Retirer le tiroir à débris 
vide. 

Up / Down commutateur 
électrique 

Interrupteur On / Off 
électrique 

Une fine pellicule de graisse au 
lithium peut être appliquée à la 

tête de chanfreins sur les 
supports en caoutchouc pour 
faciliter l'installation. Essuyer 

tout excès. 
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INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ 

-Cette machine n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des 
personnes (notamment des enfants) dont les capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales ou manquant 
d’expérience et de connaissances. 
-Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils 
ne jouent pas avec l’appareil. 
-Cette machine est destinée à un usage commercial, par 
exemple dans les hôtels, les écoles, les usines, les 
magasins, les bureaux et les entreprises de location. 
AVERTISSEMENT Les opérateurs doivent être 
convenablement instruits sur l’utilisation de ces 
machines. 
AVERTISSEMENT Cette machine n’est pas adapté pour 
ramasser les poussières dangereuses. 
AVERTISSEMENT Cette machine est à usage sec 
seulement. 
ATTENTION Cette machine est pour des utilisation en 
intérieur uniquement. 
ATTENTION Cette machine doit être stockée à l’intérieur 
seulement. 
AVERTISSEMENT Ne laissez pas le cordon 
d’alimentation entrer en contact avec des brosses 
rotatives. 
-Service qui nécessite l’utilisation d’un outil doit être 
exécuté par un technicien autorisé. 
NE JAMAIS utiliser cette machine dans une atmosphère 
explosive (poussières de grain, de liquides ou vapeurs 
inflammables, etc). 
NE JAMAIS essayer de ramasser des matériaux 
inflammables ou combustibles ou d'utiliser ces 
matériaux dans des réservoirs. 

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES 
 Utilisation prévue. L'attachement à épurateurs Champ. 

Fournit pour le balayage à sec de la poussière et les 
débris légers. Equipé d'un moteur à vide. 

 Une fois l'appareil déballé rappelons à recycler tous 
les matériaux d'emballage. 

 Inspectez la machine pour les composants manquants 
ou endommagés. S'il est endommagé, contacter la 
compagnie de transport locale la revendication 
dommages en transit. 

 

ASSEMBLÉE 
La Whisker Vacuumized Pre-Sweep exige un certain 
assemblage.  Suivez les instructions sur le document 
6392471for la procédure d'assemblage pour ajouter le 
Whisker Vacuumized Pre-Sweep à votre machine NSS 
Champ. 

Sacs filtrants   
Le sac de filtrage doit être utilisé à l'intérieur du sac filtre 
en tissu. Les sacs de filtre peuvent être vidés et 
réutilisés. Il est recommandé de remplacer les sacs de 
filtre lorsque le vide de la performance diminue. 
NE PAS FAIRE FONCTIONNER SANS LES DEUX 
SACS FILTRE EN PLACE. 
 
ATTENTION: NE PAS UTILISER LA MACHINE SANS 
LES DEUX FILTRES EN PLACE. 

Pour accéder aux filtres: 
Soulever le capot et ouvrir le couvercle de la boîte à 

vide pour exposer le sac de filtre. 
Le sac filtrant en papier doit être inséré à l'intérieur 

d'un sac en tissu. Le tissu prend en charge le filtre à 
sac en papier. Sans le filtre de sac de tissu, le papier 
va éclater ou être soufflé hors de position. 

Sachets-filtres en papier sont utilisés pour faciliter 
l'enlèvement de débris dans le tissu du sac filtre. 
Retirer la ligne de papier filtre de sac quand il est 
plein, le jeter et le remplacer par un nouveau sac filtre 
doublure. 

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA MACHINE 
ATTENTION:  NE JAMAIS UTILISER AVEC CAPOT 
SURELEVE OU ENLEVÉS. 

Cette machine doit être ajouté à un NSS Champ et 
permet à l'utilisateur de vadrouille et frotter un plancher 
simultanément. 

Levez / plus bas dans la Whisker 
Le Whisker doit être soulevé du sol lorsqu'il n'est pas 
utilisé.  
Le commutateur marqué avec les flèches «Haut / 

Bas» contrôle le pont actionneur de pinceau qui 
soulève et abaisse le pont de la brosse. 

ATTENTION: ÉVITER LE WHISKER PENDANT QU'IL 
SE DEPLACE VERS LE HAUT OU VERS LE BAS. 

Utilisation de la Whisker Vacuumized Pre-Sweep 
Le commutateur étiqueté «On / Off» contrôle les 
fonctions brosse et vide moteurs. 
 Le moteur et brosses puissance d'aspiration ou hors 

tension en même temps. 
ATTENTION:  ÉVITER LES BROSSES WHISKER 

ALORS QUE LA MACHINE EST SOUS TENSION. 
Electric Disjoncteur 
• Disjoncteurs pour protéger le moteur à vide, moteurs 
de brosse, et actionneur moteur contre les surintensités. 
Si les voyages du disjoncteur, contacter un technicien de 
service. 
Débris Rampe 
La rampe de débris et vide assemblage de chaussures 
sont une conception séparatiste. Cela permet à la rampe 
de se déconnecter de la Whisker dans le cas de 
collisions mineures. La rampe de débris est facilement 
re-connecté par: 
• Relevez les brosses de la Whisker. 
• Alignez les pivots de la rampe avec les supports en 
caoutchouc, et le mettre en place. 
• Rebranchez le tuyau d'aspiration de la chaussure de 
vide. 
Débris Bin 
Des débris charriés sur la rampe par les balais sont 
recueillis dans les débris Bin. Le bac est vidé par: 
• Soulevez le Whisker, 
• Tirez le câble sur le côté droit de la machine pour 
libérer la boîte de débris. 
• Soulevez la jupe, enlever le bac, et vider le contenu. 



FONCTIONNEMENT ET ENTRETIEN INSTRUCTIONS 

WHISKER VACUUMIZED PRE-SWEEP 
INSTALLÉ SUR CHAMP 29, 33, & 35 

Translation from Original Instructions 
Une Traduction Des Instructions Originales 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


